MAXIS BERHAD

Company No. (200901024473 (867573-A))

(INCORPORATED IN MALAYSIA)

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

PART A  EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

Page 8

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The quarterly report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the reporting requirements as set out in

Malaysia Securities Berhad Main Market Listing Requi

financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022 2 .

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the quarterly report are consistent with those

adopted for the audited financial statements for FY2022, except as disclosed as follows:

basis, calculated based on 6% of its weighted net revenue derived from designated services for the previous year. In the

previous quarter, the cumulative accrual of contribution to the USP Fund is reassessed.

financial position and statements of profit or loss for the

prior financial years are follows:

Statements of Financial Position

As previously

   reported

Adjustments

   Restated

At 31 December 2022

Current liabilities  payables and accruals 3,807   369 4,176

Non-current liabilities  deferred tax liabilities 985   (89)  896

Equity  retained earnings 3,712 (280) 3,432

At 1 January 2022

Current liabilities  payables and accruals 3,527   360 3,887

Non-current liabilities  deferred tax liabilities 908   (110)  798

Equity  retained earnings 4,097 (250) 3,847

MAXIS BERHAD

Company No. (200901024473 (867573-A))

(INCORPORATED IN MALAYSIA)

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

PART A  EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134 (CONTINUED)

Page 9

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

Statements of Profit and Loss and Comprehensive Income

 For the quarter ended 30 September 2022  For the nine months ended 30 September 2022

As previously

   reported

Adjustments

   Restated

 As previously

   reported

Adjustments

   Restated

Traffic, device, commissions and other direct costs (891) (2) (893)  (2,777) (7) (2,784)

Profit before tax 470 (2) 468  1,402 (7) 1,395

Tax expenses (155) (5) (160)  (460) (16) (476)

Profit after tax 315 (7) 308  942 (23) 919

Total comprehensive income 319 (7) 312  953 (23) 930

Profit after tax attributable to the

  equity holders of the Company

315

(7)

308

942

(23)

919

Total comprehensive income attributable

  to the equity holders of the Company

319

(7)

312

953

(23)

930

Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the

  Company (sen):

- basic 4.0 (0.1) 3.9  12.0 (0.3) 11.7

- diluted 4.0 (0.1) 3.9  12.0 (0.3) 11.7

MAXIS BERHAD

Company No. (200901024473 (867573-A))

(INCORPORATED IN MALAYSIA)

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

PART A  EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134 (CONTINUED)

Page 10

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

There is no change in net cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities for the quarter and nine months

ended 30 September 2022.

Other than above, the Group has adopted the following amendments to MFRS that came into effect on 1 January 2023

which did not have any significant impact on the unaudited quarterly report upon their application.